^{113TH CONGRESS} **H. R. 4939**

AN ACT

- To designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 2551 Galena Avenue in Simi Valley, California, as the "Neil Havens Post Office".
 - 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
- 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. NEIL HAVENS POST OFFICE.

2 (a) DESIGNATION.—The facility of the United States
3 Postal Service located at 2551 Galena Avenue in Simi Val4 ley, California, shall be known and designated as the "Neil
5 Havens Post Office".

6 (b) REFERENCES.—Any reference in a law, map, reg7 ulation, document, paper, or other record of the United
8 States to the facility referred to in subsection (a) shall
9 be deemed to be a reference to the "Neil Havens Post Of10 fice".

Passed the House of Representatives September 8, 2014.

Attest:

1

Clerk.

¹¹³TH CONGRESS H. R. 4939

AN ACT

To designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 2551 Galena Avenue in Simi Valley, California, as the "Neil Havens Post Office".